Component unit – School Board for fiscal year 2015.

c) Certain depreciable land improvement assets, held by the County’s governmental activities and purchased
prior to fiscal year 2005, were incorrectly classified as non-depreciable resulting in $1,642,345 in accumulated
depreciation not reported through June 30, 2015.  In addition, non-depreciable land improvements of $649,877
were incorrectly capitalized in 2002 and required removal.  These adjustments are reflected within the “re-
statement” column of the table below.

While not considered a prior period adjustment, for ease of presentation within Table 8 of Note 4, the County has pre-
sented within the “reclassification” column of the table below the disaggregation of the County’s depreciable land im-
provements from its building and improvements category.   The County has elected to make this reporting change to
assist readers in understanding the nature of the County’s improvements.  Other non-material reclassifications were
also addressed as needed.

Balance
July 1, 2015

as previously
reported Reclassification Restatement

Balance
July 1, 2015
as restated

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land & land improvements 14,772,392$   (880,641)$   (649,877)$   13,241,874$
Construction in progress 16,592,002   -   -   16,592,002

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 31,364,394$   (880,641)$   (649,877)$   29,833,876$

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements -$   19,185,542$   -$   19,185,542$
Buildings & improvements 109,026,151   (18,304,701)   -   90,721,450
Furniture, equipment & vehicles 58,082,422   (200)   -   58,082,222

Total capital assets, being depreciated 167,108,573   880,641   -   167,989,214

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Land improvements -   6,735,967   1,642,345   8,378,312
Buildings & improvements 35,891,911   (6,735,767)   -   29,156,144
Furniture, equipment & vehicles 37,110,966   (200)   -   37,110,766

Total accumulated depreciation 73,002,877   -   1,642,345   74,645,222
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 94,105,696$   880,641$   (1,642,345)$   93,343,992$
Governmental-type activities
capital assets, net 125,470,090$   -$   (2,292,222)$   123,177,868$

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 ~ COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA 89

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA, VIRGINIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Exhibit X   Page 1

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 ~ COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA 90

Original
Budget

Budget as
Amended Actual

Variance from
Amended
Budget

REVENUES

General property taxes  $ 153,780,705  $ 158,167,304  $ 160,837,878  $ 2,670,574

Other local taxes 44,325,708 44,921,262 44,729,818 (191,444)

Permits, fees and regulatory licenses 263,200 400,238 389,490 (10,748)

Fines and forfeitures 548,700 551,300 516,791 (34,509)

From use of money and property 630,925 1,060,076 1,447,184 387,108

Charges for services 4,455,044 4,492,672 4,472,575 (20,097)

Gifts and donations 38,275 81,365 120,681 39,316

Miscellaneous 123,100 156,100 201,183 45,083

Intergovernmental 32,170,662 34,343,236 34,746,531 403,295

Total revenues  $ 236,336,319  $ 244,173,553  $ 247,462,131  $ 3,288,578

EXPENDITURES

Current:

General government  $ 13,576,753  $ 14,114,588  $ 11,491,091  $ 2,623,497

Judicial administration 7,529,616 7,727,974 7,265,919 462,055

Public safety 44,415,772 47,262,651 43,902,872 3,359,779

Public works 9,512,374 9,752,562 8,484,962 1,267,600

Health and welfare 19,774,721 19,914,043 19,597,892 316,151

Education 116,662,329 119,299,870 118,844,965 454,905

Parks, recreation and cultural 6,960,476 6,977,239 6,767,559 209,680

Community development 2,392,144 2,526,389 2,226,841 299,548

Non-departmental 2,200,676 1,559,761 1,132,563 427,198

Debt service:

Principal retirement 6,406,730 5,982,915 5,982,916

Interest and other fiscal charges 3,126,455 3,286,232 3,300,042 (13,810)

Total expenditures  $ 232,558,046  $ 238,404,224  $ 228,997,622  $ 9,406,603

Excess of revenues over expenditures  $ 3,778,273  $ 5,769,329  $ 18,464,509  $ 12,695,181

Other financing uses:

Transfers out  $ (7,000,506)  $ (12,666,374)  $ (12,225,240)  $ 441,134

   Total other financing uses  $ (7,000,506)  $ (12,666,374)  $ (12,225,240)  $ 441,134

Net change in fund balances  $ (3,222,233)  $ (6,897,045)  $ 6,239,269  $ 13,136,315

Fund balance, beginning 3,222,233 6,897,045 66,779,704 59,882,659

Fund balance, ending  $  $  $ 73,018,973  $ 73,018,974

Notes to required supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule.

COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Exhibit X   Page 2

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 ~ COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA 91

The General Fund Budget Comparison Schedule is presented on a modified accrual basis of accounting with the

exception of perspective differences described in Notes 1 & 2.  As a result of these perspective differences, a